
Agenda Item No. 3E-3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 16, 2008 [X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Community Services 

Financially Assisted Agency Programs 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to contract 
(R2007-1930) with Children's Home Society, in an amount of $177,271, for the period October 
1, 2008, through September 30, 2009. 

Summary: This amendment is the final renewal option under the current contract with the 
Children's Home Society. The funding and the information submitted is part of the total 
$13,001,846 funding approved by the BCC for Financially Assisted Agencies for FY 2009. 
(Financially Assisted Agency Program) Countywide (TKF) 

Background and Justification: In providing for human service needs, Palm Beach County 
augments its own service mix by providing financial assistance to community-based organizations. 
This program was established in the early 1980's to overcome the adverse impact of reduced 
federal funding. More recent federal and state funding reductions emphasize the need for 
continuing County financial assistance to these organizations. Funded organizations are 
monitored by the Community Services Department to maintain programmatic and fiscal integrity. 
Contracts include the following safeguards to protect the County: insurance coverage is 
mandatory, funds are paid out on a unit cost basis and funds cannot be used to initiate or to 
pursue litigation against the County. 

Attachments: Amendment No. 1 

Recommended by: WP 
Department Director 

;2-3JiooJ> 
Date 

Approved by: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 177,271 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 177,271 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Budget Account No.: Fund0001 Dept 740 Unit~3 Object Var 

Program Code __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

County Fund"-Ad \//l.(ov-err, ~ 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: C'\. l~L 
'--

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

Id-

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

l~/l))d p 



AMENDMENT 01 

AMENDMENT TO l?lNANCIALL Y ASSISTED AGENCIES 
CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES CONTRACT 

(R 2007 1930, November 6, 2007) made and entered into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this 

___ day of _____ , 2008 by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, hereinafter referred 

to as "COUNTY" and C~ild,ren's Hon,ie Syciety, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, a 

not-for-profit corporation, entitled to do business in the State of Florida, whose address is 3333 

Forest Hill Blvd., West Palm Beach, Fl 33406. 

W ITNESET H: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered in a contract on November 6, 2007, which provided for annual 

extension. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the option to extend the contract for one additional 

year (FY'09) to September 30, 2009. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract 1s 

hereby extended as follows: 

I. The contract is extended through September 30, 2009. 

II. A new Scope of Work & Outcomes Indicators Exhibit "Al" for FY '09 is attached hereto 

and made a part hereof showing new or revised outcomes and definition of service 

supersedes and replaces the original Scope of Work & Outcomes Indicators Exhibit "A" 

for the fiscal year 2009. 

Ill. A new Budget Exhibit "BI" showing the new total budget for funding and revised unit of 

service definition and/or costs for FY '09 is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

IV. Article 3 of the contract is amended to reflect that the total not to exceed amount for FY 

'09 is O1,1e Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred amt Seventy-One 
? ' ; 

Dollars($ 177,271.00). 

Page lof 3 



V. The following provision is hereby added to the contract as an additional requirement: 

It is the policy of the COUNTY that all agencies rece1vmg funding through the 

Financially Assisted Agencies Prograrn must complete the Agency Certification process 

developed by Nonprofits First (NPF) or make significant progress towards achievement 

of certification standards if they received funding in 2008. To comply with this policy, 

AGENCY shall, by August 1, 2009, either provide proof of final certification under the 

2007 standards or documentation that the AGENCY has completed at least one on-site 

review. AGENCY shall agree to timelines as established by NPF regarding l:l meetings, 

on-site reviews, submission of documents and any other areas rdating to the certification 

process. Additionally, if NPF recommends that an agern.:y attend a workshop in an area 

related to the certifo.:ation process, the agency must attend. The on-site review will be 

based entirely on the sdf-assessment completed by the AGENCY in accordance with its 

2008 contractual agreement with the COUNTY. An AGENCY may also show 

compliance with this requirement by providing documentation from NPF that AGENCY 

is making diligent progress toward receiving certification. 

AGENCY understands that these requirements are considered necessary if additional 

funding is provided to AGENCY under a COUNTY contract. AGENCY will be expected 

to continue the certification process and to satisfy any related provisions agreed upon in 

this contract amendment. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this Amendment to the 

Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment remain in full force and effect and arc to be 

performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 2of 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this thn:e (3) page Amendment to be 

executed by their otfo.:ials thereupon duly authorized. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. 89ck, Clerk ~ Comptroller 

SY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 

Political Subdivision of the ~tate of 

Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

-~------------ BY:---------~-
CI erk & Comptroller 

WtTNESS: .1-
0 ~ 1v~ 

Signature 

Doreen Pires 

Name Typed 

59-0192430 

Agency's Fec;ieral ID Number 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

Chair 

AGENCY: 

Children's Home Society 

Agency's Name Typed 

Stephen Bardy 

Agency's Signatory Name Typed 

Executive Director 

Agency's Signatory Title Typed 

Edward L. 

Page 3of 3 



EXHISIT "A1" 
SCOPE OF WORK & OUTCOMES INDICATORS 

2009 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 
Agency Name: Children's Home Society 

~~fe P~ace Pr~ie£t (SP} 
The Safe Place Project is the educational and outreach component of the Cf NS/FINS 
(Children-in-Need of Services/Families-in-Need of Services) Program in gen~ral, and 
the Safe Harbor Rl,maway Center in particular. It also provides transportation to Safe 
Harbor for yo1,1th who have n,m away, often from abusive situations, and face life on the 
streets. ~ate Harbor provides short-term shelter and counseling for runaway and 
homeless youth and their families. Education is provided in schools, community centers 
and other local agencies. Transportation is provided by over 100 volunteers to Safe 
Harbor from 170 Safe Place sites throughout Palm Beach County including 6 sites 
located in high risk minority neighborhoods. 

Outcome Indicators: 

1. 95% of 1000 youth who participate in Safe Place presentations will learn of 
dangers of running away. 

2. 95% of 1000 youth who participate in Safe Place presentations will learn of 
alternatives to rnnning away. 

3. 95% of 25 youth who stay at shelter will learn new behaviors of handling 
problems instead of running away. 

Nelle Smith Residence for Girls (NSRG): 
NSRG provides adolescent girls who have been physic;ally/sexually and emotionally 
abused and remove<;! from their homes to a long term residence in which they can feel 
safe and learn to hope and trust again. The program offers them the security and safety 
in which they can concentrate on academic achievement; participate in activities that 
develop leadership, sportsmanship and teamwork skills; and address painful issues 
regarding their personal sitLJations through counseling. Efforts are focused on 
managing day-to-day living through meal preparation, chores, laundry and learning to 
handle and budget their allowance and earnings. The goal is to assist these young 
women to develop into strong and competent adults in order to become contributing 
members of society. Ancillary services include counseling, academic tutoring, 
vocational guidance, basic life skills activities and recreational outings. 

Outcome Indicators: 

1. 80% of ~ program residents will participate in a minimum of two independent 
living or life skills classes a month. 

2. 80% of 9 program residents will maintain a GPA of 2.0 or higher during the 
school year and attend at least one academic enrichment activity in the summer. 

3. 80% of~ program residents will practice safe sex or abstinence. 

Page A -1 



,:r~n~,9)!-.S H9!11e 
The Transitions Home is the only group home for pregnant and parenting teens (ages 
13-20) and their babies in Palm Beach County. It provides transitional housing, 
medical, equcational, supportive services and independent living skills to young 
mothers, soon-to-be mothers and infants under one year of age. No other facility in 
Palm Beach County provides such housing and support for teens under age 18 with 
babies. We expect that these girls will learn to master budgeting, menu planning and 
food preparation, managing a home, responsible sexual behavior, job readiness and 
interviewing skills in order to prevent a cyGle of homelessness, poverty and repeated 
pregnancies. 

Outc9me lndicat9rs: 

1. 75% of 7 clients will not become pregnant again during their stay in the program. 
2. 75% Qf 7 <?ligibl(; clients will bf! in schqol, job training or employed during their 

stay in the program. 
3. 85% of 7 clients will remain drug-free during their stay in the program. 

Page A - 2 



SERVICE/PROGRAM TO BE PROVIDED FY 2009 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency: Children's Home Society of Florida 

Program Name and 
Definition of Unit of Service 

Service/Program: Nelle Smith Residence for Girls 
A unit of service is attendance quring a program day. A unit of 
service may include housing, food, other basic needs, 
transportation, assistance obtaining education, medical and oental 
services, recreational services, education on independent living 
skills, assistance securin~ independent living services after age 18, 
anc;I emotional support and guioance. 

Service/Program: Transitions Home 
A unit of service is one program resident per month (a pregnant or 
parenting teen mother, a baby) who receives housing, food. other 
basic needs, transportation, assistance obtaining dayc;are, 
employment, educational, medical and dental services, recreational 
services, ed1,.1cation on parenting c;1nd independent living skills, and 
emothional support and guidance. 

Service/Program: Project Safe Place 
A unit of service is defineo as one activity provided to/for a client. 
Services provideg inch.ide presentations, transportation, toiletries, 
bus passes, school enrollment, and other case management duties. 

Page B-1 

Unit 
Cost 

1,339.00 

452.00 

11.00 

EXHIBIT "81" 

Total Cost 
Of Service 

96,990 

60,000 

20,281 

177,271 



Client#: 9751 CHSOC1 

A_t;_OR!).~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/00/YYYYJ 

05/01/08 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUE() AS A MATTER OF INFQRMATION 
8ROWN 4" BROWN QF LV, INC. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

PO BOX 25001 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORl)EQ BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Lehigh Valley, PA 18002-5001 
800 634-8237 INSURERS AFFORQING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSUREQ INSURER A: Philadelphia Indemnity Ins CQ 18051) 

CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY OF FLORIDA 
INSURERB: 

1485 S Semoran Blvd, Suite 1448 
INSURER C: 

Winter Park, FL ~2792 
,~,....., 

INSURERD: 

INSUHERE: -- .---.-
COVERAGE$ 

THE POLICIES OF INS\,JRANCE l,.ISTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO THE INS\JRED NAMED ABOVl: FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INOICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEO BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE TERMS, EXCL\,JSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDL/CED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

A 

A 

~~NERAL LIABILITY PPK308945 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

1---1'-,-__,I Ci AIMS MADE [!] OCCUH 

- ----------~- -~,---------
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

j POU~;y n f;'f,f\ 17 LOC 

. Al,ITOMOl;IILE LIABU.ITY 

ANY AUTO - AU_. OWNED AUTOS 

,.__ SCfiEOULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS ,-

I--- NON-OWNED AUTOS - ----------

GARAGE LIABILITY 

RANYAUTO 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY PHVB238044 m OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE 

n DEDUCTIBLE 

rx1 RETENTION $ 10 000 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNl::R/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

It yes, describe undor 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below 

A OTHER Professional 

Liability 
PPK308945 

Q5/01/08 05/01/09 

05/01/08 05/01/09 

05/01/08 05/01/09 

EACH OCCURRENCE $1 000 000 

MEO F XP (Any onµ, pPt~nn _l 

PERSONAL & ADV IN)URY $1 .000.000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE i3,0QQ,0QR--.._ 

,__1_>R_O_D_u_c_rs_-_c_o_M_P_10_P_A_G_G-+--$-1_mQ.2_0."-__ -l 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

BOOIL Y INJURY 
(Per µerson) 

60DIL Y INJURY 
(Per acciQenl) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per ijcciderll) 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

OTHEHTHAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EAACC $ 

AGG $ 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGRE(:',ATE 

$5,Q00,00$L..,_._ 
$5.0Q0 000 
$ 

E 1. FACfi ACCIDENT $ 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

$1,000,0Q0 Occurrence 
$3,000,000 Aggregate 

I 
U'l 

:~::::p7 
-·-·l)>• 
... .,:_ ~.··') 

(;·1 '.:"::: 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDEO BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

*EXCEPTION-10 OAYS NQTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR NONPAYMENT 
Palm Beach Co1,1nty Board of County Commissioners is additional insured as 
respects general liability in regards to operations of named insured with 
respect tQ their funding contract. 
RE: Nellie Smith, Safe Place, Transitional Home Programs 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County 
{)epartment of Community Services 
810 Oatura St 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

ACQRD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 2 #M276266 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO 00 SO SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE --~-------
KAS © ACORD CORPORATION 19118 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
PRODUCER 

~H~ Insurance Inc 
A Oiyision of Sihle Ins Group 
751 Qak St. Suite lOQ 
Jacksonville FL 32204 
Phone:904-421-8600 Fax:904-421-Q691 

INSUREI) 

Children's Home Society of FL 
1485 S. Semoran Blvd. 11448 
Winter Park FL 32792 

COVERAGES 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSVEO AS A MATTER QF INFORMATION 
ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLOER. THIS CERTIFICATE OQES NOT AMEND, EXTENO OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROEO BY THE PQLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURERA Ole.I Domrnion Inourance Co,opany 40231 

1-I_N_SU_R_E_R_B_· __ •r_r_av_ .. _1 .. _,_·•_C_aoual ty __ & _ su_r .. _t~y_c;_o _____ _, __ 1_9_0_3_8 __ 
,_I_NS_U_R_E_R_C_: __ Ph_ilaQ1i,lph1a Intiurance Company 

INSURERD >---------~-~------~-----------------+------
INSURER E 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED !3ELOW MAYE BEEN ISSUED TO TME INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WtllCH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSVED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, HiE INS\JRANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCli 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY MAYE ijEEN REL)l,)CED f1Y PAID CLAIMS 

INSR 11:DD'I 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICYl':FFECTIVE POLICY EXPl~TiON LIMITS LTR NSR! TYPE OF INSURAN<;E DATE IMM/OD/YYI DATE IMM/D /YY) 

GENERAi,. LIABILITY EACli OCCURRENCE $ 1 '°""'RC"'- G'"<AAC , .. ,uT< 
-U-AMA'GFllYRENl cv -

PREMISES (Ea occurence) $ = -~ CLAIMS MADE CJ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one persr,>n) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ -1 nPRQ-POLICY JECT il LOC 

~TQMOBILE LIABILITY 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

$ 1000000 A X X ANY AUTO BIG1Q866 10/15/08 10/l5/09 (Ea acci(.Jent) 
f-- ----·---

- ALL OWNEO AUT QS B2G10866 10/15/08 10/15/09 OOOIL Y INJURY $ 
SCHEDULEO AUTOS (Per person) -- - -·-·----·-·--·· 

X X lilREDAVTOS 
BOOIL Y INJURY -- $ 

X X NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per acc,<)ent) 
-

X COMP DEO ~250 PROPERTY DAMAGE ,- $ 
X COLl., oi::o $500 (Per acci<:lent) 

G.AR.AGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ ~=i ANYAl)TQ OTHER THAN 
EAACC $ ----- --~-

AVTOONLY AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMlilRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCVRRENCE $ 

=i OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

~~~ OEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I ..... "'"I.Y: I lvE;r TORY LIMITS 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~t~Mt·p~~v~~?o~s below E L DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $ 

OTHER 

C l,)&O/Ji:Pl,, PHSO365153 10/15/08 10/15/09 O&O 5,000,000 
B CRIME 104822192 10/15/06 10/15/09 CRIME 1,000,000 

DESCRJPTIQN OF OPER,A TIONS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/ EXCLUSIONS ADQED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Certificate holder is named additional insured with respects to Safe Harl;,or 
Progr.µn 
2002 GMC #lGJHG39RlY1244563; 2002 GMC 1GJHG39R.X21195712; 
2002 Chevy 1GAGG29R621146898 
(SCO) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Pal~ Beach Co~nty 
c/o Community Services Dept 
810 Oatura Street 
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

PJU.BECQ SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL !Q._ DAYS WRITTEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE liQLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SQ SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

©ACOR() CORPORATION 1988 



This i.:e11iticu1C is t'XCl..'.Uled b Lil.Jen Mutual lus~arani.:c (~io~t~ a~ rc::ipCL:}S .su~h i11s,unmL:1;,.a~ ~s iil_'fotdc,d tJx lh_usl:.' 1:~111~,u~'--------~-----------------B"rv_1_ov_<_,8__,, 
( 'ertiliculc of lusumm·e 

Thi::. 1:cniti1::.1lt' is issut'd as a 111alh:I" of iutouu.itiou u11ly aml 1:,.)llfr1s 1u> 11glib upo11 you lhc 1.:cniiil.'.ah:' holder. llus ,.:cuitil.'.11tc is HUl au iH::.urnm:c pvlii:y awJ lives 11u11unc1HJ, t'.,ucnd, 01 ahi.:1 thc i.:uvcragc 
atli.mkQ I) the ,vlii.:ks listt'li bdow. 

This is tv certify 11ml (N:unc um,1 iuJllrcss of lusurcll) 

CfllLDRFN'S HOME SOCIETY OF FLOl{IDA 

1485$. SEMORAN BLVD 

SUITE 1448 

WINTER PARK, FL 32792 

I 

~Libert:x 
~ MutuaL 

"";,--, _a_11_h_e_i,--s-uc-d,-u-,-o-f 1-h-i s-· ,--,-n-il-ic--a-1,~', -i,-,s-u-,,-d-t,,_y_t_h•-· _C'_ua_11_p_ai_1y-,-.. -,d-e_i_1h-,·--po-lic_'}_'(-,o-s J_l_is_k_·d-1,_e_lo-,-,-T-h-• -,,-,s-u,-at-,-,,-,-.-h-,,-d,-ll-1-i)-, 1-h-,-h-,1-,-d-p_u_lic_')_'(-,o-,)-i-,-,.-,t-,.1--'<Cl tu all thou 101 ms, o.xdusious aud cuudnious '""I 

JS IIL)~~-c~ ~~ •~quitt'lllt'lll, knn or cu11di1i~11 of m1y couu ~-1..:1 ur uti.1cr du1..:u111c111 w_~lh rc::.pc.:1 tu whkh tl11::. 1:i:1 utica~c u,;,;rn;.,,,.:Y['c.;;<..:.JS;,;S;;,;11;,;cJ:;,c.,. _________________ --·-----, 

,_,!S\J!!.!:;.l~i!!_n Ty11c __J;,!!JE~p, Da~,_!£!.!Q~11 __ bc_·1_·(,s,.J_-t ___________ l_.1_' 1_n_i1s of Li:1bili1_.1,_·' ------•--~---
Continuous* 07/01/2007 / 07/01/2008 WA6-l 5D-28085 l-017 Coverage :1l"forllcd uuller WC law of .,_Em1Jloy~rs UabiHly -,~ 

X 

Extended 

Policy Term .......... ~------,~-·-~-
1,.
1_11_c_fv_1_1v_,_~i_u_gs_1"_1_'-s_·: ______ .......; Bodily Injury By Accident 

FL $500,000 Ead1 Acci1lc111 

,--------------~ Bodily injury H}' Diseas~ 

Workers Cump,msatiun 

~euernl Liabilil)' 

H Claims Made 

(ki:urri:ni:e 

$500,000 l'olicy Limit 

Bodily Injury By Disc:1se 

$500,000 Each l'crson 

(;e11en1l Aggregate-Other lhau l'rod/C11111plctc1I Operntions 

l'r11d11c1s/C11mplclc1I Operations Aggregate 

f-------------------------,---------
llvdily Injury :111d Property l>anmge l.ii1bilily l'cr 

Occurrence 

I 
Retro lfatc j 1-l'_e_r_s_11_11_a_l_11_1_H_l _i\_1_l_v_e_r_ti-s-i1-1g_l_n_j_11_r_y ____ ---- l'er i'ersuu .' 

i--_ --~..,.,;"-C..c...cc.;.c.. __ -,1 Oru:111iz:11i11.1 

,,._ ... _-_-_-_-.:~::::~------~~~~~-...... ----- -------1'----------- ~~•er l.iabili1, ____ --==r;;;.,~~i;1ii~ ___ i, __ -.-= _::= 
I E:1d1 Accident - Siuglc Limit - B, I. aud P, l), Combiued 

C 
0 
M 
M 
E 
N 
T 
s 

Automobile Liability 

Owned 
__ . Non-Owned 

Hired 

,_ ________________ -----------------·---
/ E:tt'h Person 

1----------------- ----------~-----·-
E,1ch Accident or Occurrence 

Each Accidcul or Occurrence 

Nvlice of Ca&Ki:llaliw1 (rn.tl applicable unless a·uumbcr of days is emeri:-' bdow) Uefou: lhi: s1,11ed i:xpi1miu11 date the cumpa,i,1y w11l 11u1 caur.:d o, 1edw.:c 1hi: iw,u1,111_i.:c affu1Ji:J uudi:1· the ul~\'e 
pollci~s uunl Oil 1i:asl lU da) s uoli-.:c ..>l" su.:h ~aw.:dlatiou l1<1s been malled to 

Office: Orlanqo, FL Phone: 407-829-7951 

Certificate Holder: 

Department of Community Services 
Palm Beach County 
Board of County Conuuissloners 
810 Datura Street, #200 
West Palm Beach, E'L 33401 

1..../ir•) ,· , 
, ) ' ~- ,,I'.,, •• •·J-

I! .. 
MARY liLAND 

Aull111riud Rcprescnh!.!J!c~-~-----' 

Dak lss11cd: 06/12/2007 Prepared Uy: CM 



OS/04/2008 MON 11:46 PAX 

IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is .,lO AODITIONAL INSURED, the policy(his) must be emJo~ed, A statemonl 
on this cffli/icatt1 dot111 not confer right& IQ lhe certJQcale holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

II SUBROGATION IS WAtVEO. subject to Iha terms and . OQndltlons of the policy, cert11in policies mey 
requi111 an endoreemenl. A statement on this certlllcatv does not confer rights to the certificate 

holder In Heu of euch endorsemttnt(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

Tho Certificate of Insurance on the rttvel'lle side ol 1'\lll form does not OQnsUlute a contract betwettn 
the les1,1lng lnsurer(a). a1.llhorize;,d represonti,.tlvs or producer, and lht1 certiru:1118 holder, nor does it 
afflrmatlvely or negaUwely amencl. extend or alter the c011erage affowe<J by the policies Us1ed thereon. 

ACORD 25-$ (2001/0111 2 of 2 #M276266 

AUG-04-2008 12:20 94% 

.... ., ... -

P.03 


